

Legislation Text

File #: CB 118328, Version: 1

CITY OF SEATTLE

ORDINANCE _____

COUNCIL BILL _____

- AN ORDINANCE authorizing execution of an amendment to the May 9, 2011 Interlocal Agreement between the City of Seattle, Washington, and the Seattle Transportation Benefit District to implement STBD Proposition 1; and ratifying and confirming certain prior acts.
- WHEREAS, Ordinance 123397 established the Seattle Transportation Benefit District (STBD) for preserving and maintaining transportation infrastructure, improving public safety, implementing elements of the Seattle Transportation Strategic Plan and other planning documents, investing in bicycle, pedestrian, freight mobility and transit enhancements and providing people with choices to meet their mobility needs; and
- WHEREAS, the STBD established a \$20 vehicle license fee and delineated the use of these revenues by the City of Seattle; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Seattle and the STBD entered into an Interlocal Agreement (authorized by Ordinance 123586) to formalize the relationship between the City of Seattle and the STBD in order to implement transportation improvements funded through the STBD; and
- WHEREAS, on November 4, 2014, voters approved STBD Proposition 1, authorizing a \$60 vehicle license fee and a 0.1% sales tax to fund Metro Transit service benefitting the City of Seattle; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Seattle and the STBD desire to continue to coordinate efforts to pursue each municipal corporation's individual, joint and mutual rights and obligations related to transportation infrastructure and transit service within the corporate limits of the City of Seattle to implement STBD Proposition 1; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the May 9, 2011

interlocal agreement between the City of Seattle and the Seattle Transportation Benefit District, substantially in

the form attached as Attachment A to this ordinance. The tracked changes to the May 9, 2011 interlocal

agreement are shown in Attachment B to this ordinance for illustrative purposes only.

Section 2. Ratify and Confirm. Any act consistent with the authority of this ordinance taken after its

| passage and prior to its effective date is ratif | fied and confirmed. |
|--|--|
| Section 3. This ordinance shall take | effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by the Mayor, but if |
| not approved and returned by the Mayor with | thin ten days after presentation, it shall take effect as provided by |
| Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020. | |
| Passed by the City Council the | day of, 2015, and signed by me in |
| open session in authentication of its passage | e this |
| day of, 2015 | 5. |
| | |
| | |
| | President of the City Council |
| | |
| Approved by me this day of | , 2015. |
| | |
| | |
| | Edward B. Murray, Mayor |
| | |
| Filed by me this day of | , 2015. |
| | |
| | Maria Matina Cita Clad |
| (0, -1) | Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk |
| (Seal) | |
| Attachment A: An Interlocal Agreement bet | tween the City of Seattle, Washington, and the Seattle Transportation |

Benefit District

Attachment B: Tracked Changes to May 9, 2011 Interlocal Agreement